MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

Chapter 370

AN ACT Relating to Assessments on Milk Dealers and Producers for Promotional Purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 28, § 6, amended. The 6th paragraph of section 6 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Each licensed dealer shall pay to said commission an annual license fee of \$1 and the sums of \rightleftharpoons 3c per hundredweight as monthly payments, based on quantity of milk purchased and/or produced in any market area. One eent One and one-half cents per hundredweight may be deducted by dealers from amounts paid by them to producers of such milk; except that the milk farm-processed into cream for the manufacture of butter shall not be subject to such sums of \rightleftharpoons 3c per hundredweight.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 28, § 6-A, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 6-A of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 278 of the public laws of 1949, and as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'III. 50% 66 2/3% of such moneys raised by assessments for the promotional, educational, experimental plans and the research and advertising purposes as determined by the Maine dairy council committee and for the compensation of and the expenses incurred by the Maine dairy council committee. All promotional and advertising plans shall be under the supervision of the Maine development commission.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 371

AN ACT Relating to Minimum Salaries for Teachers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 201, amended. The 6th paragraph of section 201 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 386 of the public laws of 1951, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

CHAP. 372

'Each city, town, plantation and community school district shall employ only certified teachers and shall pay such teachers the minimum salaries as follows:

Years of teaching experience	Certified teachers	Teachers with 3 years of professional study beyond high school	Teachers with 4 years of professional study beyond high school and with a bachelor's degree	Teachers with an earned master's degree
O	\$1,600	\$2,000	\$2,400	\$2,400
I	\$1,700	\$2,10 0	\$2,500	\$2,500
2	\$1,800	\$2,200	\$2,600	\$2,600
3	\$1,900	\$2,300	\$2,700	\$2,700
4		\$2,400	\$2,800	\$2,800
5			\$2,900	\$2,900
6			\$3,000	\$3,000
7			\$3,100	\$3,100
8			\$3,200	\$3,200
9				\$3,300
10				\$3,400
II				\$3,500
12				\$3,600

Notwithstanding the provisions of this paragraph no town shall be required to increase the salary of any teacher more than \$300 in any one school year. Any city, town, plantation or community school district which fails to comply with any of these conditions shall have deducted from its apportionment a sum equal to that by which it is delinquent.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall become effective July 1, 1954.

Effective July 1, 1954

Chapter 372

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of State Police and Wardens of Inland Fisheries and Game and Sea and Shore Fisheries Departments.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, because of the advancing high cost of living, salaries of members of the state police and wardens of the depart-